
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

MATTHEW H. RICHARDSON,
Respondent,

v.

MIKE SIEGEL,
Intervenor/Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON**

Sarah A. Dunne, WSBA #34869
Nancy L. Talner, WSBA #11196
Douglas B. Klunder, WSBA #32987
Vanessa Torres Hernandez, WSBA #42770
ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS*1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT3

 A. Limited Intervenors in Completed Criminal Cases Have a
 Right to Appeal Denials of Unsealing Motions..... 3

 B. GR 15(e)(2) Requires Proof of Compelling Circumstances
 to Unseal Records 5

 1. Courts Must Be Allowed to Correct Deficient
 Findings in Old Sealing Orders.....5

 2. Remand Is the Appropriate Remedy in This Case.....9

 C. The Court Should Preserve the Ability to Seal Court
 Records of Vacated Convictions 11

 1. Settled Law Recognizes an Individual Interest in
 Limiting Dissemination of Vacated Conviction
 Records12

 2. Eliminating Sealing as an Option in Vacated Criminal
 Cases Would Have Broad Impact and
 Disproportionately Harm People of Color16

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011).....	14
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004).....	2
<i>In re Marriage of R.E.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 393, 183 P.3d 339 (2008).....	5, 8
<i>In re Parentage of Jannot</i> , 149 Wn.2d 123, 65 P.3d 664 (2003).....	9
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982)	6, 14
<i>State v. Breazeale</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 829, 31 P.3d 1155 (2001)	13, 16
<i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998)	9
<i>State v. Heiskell</i> , 129 Wn. 2d 113, 916 P.2d 366 (1996)	15
<i>State v. Michaels</i> , 60 Wn.2d 638, 374 P.2d 989 (1962)	7
<i>State v. Snapp</i> , 174 Wn.2d 177, 275 P.3d 289 (2012)	7
<i>Yakima County v. Yakima Herald-Republic</i> , 170 Wn.2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011).....	4

Federal Cases

<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
--	---

Statutes

Laws of Washington (2001), ch. 140.....	15
Laws of Washington (2003), ch. 66.....	15
RCW 42.56.230	13
RCW 9.35.020	13

RCW 9.94A.640..... 13

Other Authorities

Daniel J. Solove, *A Taxonomy of Privacy*, 154 U. Pa. L.Rev. 477 (2006)..... 12

Devah Pager, Bruce Western and Naomi Sugie, *Sequencing Disadvantage: Barriers to Employment Facing Young Black and White Men with Criminal Records*, 623 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 195 (2009), available at http://www.princeton.edu/~pager/annals_sequencingdisadvantage.pdf 18

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964*, EEOC Enforcement Guidance 915.002 (2012), available at http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/upload/arrest_conviction.pdf 18

Jon Geffen & Stefanie Letze, *Chained to the Past: An Overview of Criminal Expungement Law in Minnesota—State v. Schultz*, 31 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1331, (2005) 15

Margaret Colgate Love, *Starting Over with a Clean Slate: In Praise of a Forgotten Section of the Model Penal Code*, 30 Fordham Urb. L. J. 1705 (2003) 12

Michelle Natividad Rodriguez & Maurice Emsellem, National Employment Law Project, *65 Million Need Not Apply: The Case for Reforming Criminal Background Checks for Employment* (2011), available at http://nelp.org/page/-/65_Million_Need_Not_Apply.pdf..... 16

Paul Guerino et. al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Prisoners in 2010* (Feb. 9, 2012), available at <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/p10.pdf>..... 17

Research Working Group, Task Force on Race and the Criminal Justice System, *Preliminary Report on Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System*, 87 Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2012) 17, 18

The Sentencing Project, *Trends in US Corrections* (May 2012),
available at
http://sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/inc_Trends_in_Corrections_Fact_sheet.pdf 17

Rules

GR 15 passim

GR 15(c)(1) 8

GR 15(c)(1)(B) 2

GR 15(c)(2) 9, 10, 14

GR 15(c)(2)(C) 16

GR 15(c)(3) 6

GR 15(e)(2) passim

RAP 2.2(a) 3

RAP 2.2(a)(1) 4

RAP 2.2(a)(13) 4

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 10 6
